(viii) Life of field, MEX-GOL and SV fields - the current licences, which are due to expire in 2024, can
be extended under applicable legislation in Ukraine until the end of the economic life of the field,
which is assessed to be 2038 for the MEX-GOL field and 2042 for the SV field, based on the
assessment contained in the D&M reserves report. No application for such an extension has
been made at the date of this report, but the Group considers the assumption to be reasonable
based on its intention to seek such extensions in due course and that the Group is legally
entitled to request such extensions. However, if the extensions were not granted, it would result
in a further reduction of $239,050,000 in the recoverable amount.

(viii) Life of field, VAS field – according to the D&M reserves report, the economic life of the VAS field
is limited to 2028. However, after additional drilling on the VED area of the licence,
management plans to undertake a further reserves assessment.

The Group’s discounted cash flow model for the VAS field in Ukrainian Hryvnia, flexed for sensitivities,
produced the following results:

   Recoverable
amount

Net book
value*

Headroom /
(Shortfall)

  $000 $000 $000

31 December 2019   13,800   13,000   800

Sensitivities:
1. 10% reduction in gas price  10,600   13,000   (2,400)
2. 10% increase in gas price  16,900   13,000   3,900
3. Breakeven gas price $169/Mm³  13,590   13,000   590
4. Breakeven flow rates 21 Mm³/day for all wells 13,500  13,000   500
5. Breakeven discount rate 11,5% 13,640   13,000   640

*Net book value of the VAS asset is derived from property, plant and equipment, mineral reserve rights
and other intangible assets (Note 19).

The Group’s discounted cash flow model for the MEX-GOL and SV fields in Ukrainian Hryvnia is not
sensitive.

19. Intangible Assets

 2019 2018
 Mineral

reserve
rights

Other
intangible

assets Total

Mineral
reserve

rights

Other
intangible

assets Total
Group $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Cost
At beginning of year 6,709 330 7,039 6,618  257   6,875
Additions - 137 137 - 107 107
Disposals - - - - (36) (36)
Exchange differences 1,134 105 1,239 91 2 93
At end of year 7,843 572 8,415 6,709 330 7,039

  Accumulated amortisation and
impairment

At beginning of year 1,965 194 2,159 1,161 124  1,285
Charge for year 509 130 639 804 105 909
Disposals - - - - (35) (35)
Exchange differences 377 43 420 - - -
At end of year 2,851 367 3,218 1,965 194 2,159

Net book value at beginning
of year

4,744 136 4,880 5,457 133  5,590

Net book value at end of year 4,992 205 5,197 4,744 136 4,880

Intangible assets consist mainly of the hydrocarbon production licence (Mineral reserve rights) relating to
the VAS field which is owned by LLC Prom-Enerho Produkt. The Group amortises this intangible asset
using the straight-line method over the term of the economic life of the VAS field until 2028. The
economic life of the VAS field was extended as a result of the new assessment of 2P reserves, as
described in Note 5.

In accordance with the Group’s accounting policies, intangible assets are tested for impairment at each
balance sheet date as part of the impairment testing of the Group’s oil and gas development and